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SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PANDEY:
Sir,..:

MR. CHAIRMAN: Actually we had a Calling Attention motion on this and the whole thing was debated there. Mr. Pandey, were you there during that discussion? I think it had been debated fudy.
  SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PANDEY: It had also been told by the Labour Minister that he would give the statement in this session.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we can leave it.
Let us go to the next question.

Allegations against principal advisor to Governor of Assam

;149. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: SHRI
AJIT KUMAR SHARMA :f

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to various allegations against Shri H. C. Sarin, Principal Advisor to the Governor'of Assam lately vioced by the people of Assam, particularly the students' community;

(b) if so, whether Government have caused any enquiry into the allegations;

(c) whether there has been a nersis-
• tent demand for the   withdrawal   of
Shri Sarin from Assam; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Govern ment in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) to (d). Some allegations have been made against the Principal Advisor to-the Governor of Assam and demand has also been made from certain quarters for his removal. The allegations, however, have been found to be vague, baseless and without substance.

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA: Sir, in the present situation of Assam we needed an. administrator who could

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House *by Shri Ajit Kumar
Sharma.

just try to solve the problems and satisfy the feelings of the people, but on the other hand the present Principal Advisor, who was sent by the Government of India to advise the Governor for the good administration of the State and for the welfare of the people, has chosen to do the opposite. He has started taking actions against the people. He has started organising resistance groups to the current movement and thereby causing widespread communal disturbances in the State. Now, in this context, not only the students and the people, but the entire Government servants have demanded that.he sfrould be withdrawn in the interest, of the whole country and the State as such. I would like to know from the hon. "Minister whether the Government is going to withdraw him from that State.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, at present, there is no such intention on the' part of the Government.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, we have seen from the newspaper reports at one stage that Mr. Sarin was to be appointed as Governor of Assam. We have also seen from the recent newspaper reports that he is likely to be made the Governor of Jammu and Kashmir. May I know what truth is there so far as these reports are concerned?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, there is nothing to say about this at this stage.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Quite correct.
SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: When a decision is taken, everybody will know it.
Infiltration by Pakistanis

*150. SHRIMATI  SUSHILA     SHAN-
'KAR ADIVAREKAR:!

SHRl SWAMI DINESH CHAN-
DRA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention had been drawn to the posters circuiat-

tThe question was actuall asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Sushila Shankar Adivarekar.
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ed in August-September this year by the Pakistani based National Liberation Front in the bonier areas of Jammu and Kashmir State threatening massive armed infiltration into Indian territory through Kargil, Uri, Bandipore, Kupwara, Gurez, Tithwal, Kalakot, Rajouri and Poonch areas;

(b) whether it is a fact that a mass infiltration bid through Uri by about 80 armed Pakistanis was made in early August and was foiled by the timely action of our alert security personnel; and

(c) what is the number of Pakistani spies and saboteurs if any, rounded up from the border areas of Jammu and Kashmir during the last six months?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRJ
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) There is no information available to confirm that Pakistani based National Liberation Front circulated posters threatening massive armed infiltration into Jammu and Kashmir.

(b) No such infiltration has come to light.

(c) The information is being collected from the Government of Jammu and Kashmir and will be laid on the Table of the House when received.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether in and around the same period when the socalled posters were distributed and pasted on the walls of Jammu and Kashmir Valley, there were any incidents of border violations by the Pakistani armed forces.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, there was no violation during that period.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR: Sir, there were rumours that after the disturbances in that area, certain anti-social and anti- ational elements had gone undergone. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether any     effort*     Have

been made by the Home Ministry to round up these elements to safeguard the security and safety of that area.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, rumours are rumours. Even then I would like to say that it is a constant effort on the part of the Home Ministry to round up such elements.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Would the hon.
Minister like to confirm or deny the statement by the Chief Minister of Jammu and Kashmir that in the projected convention that the Jamait-e-Tulba was intending to hold in Srinagar, firstly India was made one ot the invitees; and secondly, the invitation letters were got printed in Saudi Arabia? Would the hon. Minister like to confirm or deny this?
And following from this, how does the Government view...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him first either admit or deny it. Then something. ..

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: I am saying,
Sir, that a statement was made by the Chief Minister of Jammu and Kashmir. The hon.
Minister can either deny what the contentions of the Chief Minister of Jammu and Kashmir are, or confirm them. Following from that....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then it becomes problematic. Let him first state what he has to.
(Interruptions) I will give you a chance. It is like this. Questions are asked in court: "Did you go to the railway station?" He says, "No, I was in Calcutta on that day". And he says what follows. Come on, Mr. Minister.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, the Chief Minister is competent to make any statement. I have nothing to comment on the statement of the Chief Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: But do you aci apt or do not accept it?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: The
Chief Minister is responsible for whatever he says...
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SHRl NAGESHWAR PRASAD SHAHI:
But what are the facts?

8HRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: ... and without facts, no Chief Minister •would make a statement.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Very well. What follows?

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: On ac count of the interruptions may I trouble the hon. Minister to repeat what he said? I could not hear what he said. j

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: What I said was that the Chief Minister is competent to make the statement which he has made and 1 have nothing to comment on the statament oi the Chief Minister.

SHRl JASWANT SlNGH: So, he has not denied, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the next one you wanted to ask which I shut .you out from?

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Therefore, not having denied the contentions of the Chief Minister of Jammu and Kashmir, I would request the hon. Minister to let us know how Government views what obviously is a very serious matter—an organisation, a body inviting India to participate on the physical territory of India getting the letters printed in Saudi Araoia— and what steps the Government is intending to take as far as the Jamait.e-Tulba in Kashmir is concerned.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA Sir, the Jammu and Kashmir Government has already taken action against the -Tamait-e-Tulba.
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SHRI HARI SINGH NALWA: Sir,'...

(Interruptions) You sit down, please.


SHRI HARI SINGH NALWA: II my

turn. You sit down.
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:

You sit down.

SHRI HARI SINGH NALWA: J will not sit down. I am under the orders of the Chairman.   (Interruptions)

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA:
(Interruptions)

This is the behaviour of Members of Parliament (Interruptions)


MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all light. You

sit down.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: This is the way you are tolerating.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Mr."
Chairman, I resent these allegations that are made in and out of season constantly, and it clearly shows that they have nothing positive to contribute. That I am sitting here does not mean that I am going round telling people to stand up or to sit down.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
(Interruptions) Please sit down. (Interruptions) Please sit down.

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.


I think it is most undignified for tht House to get into this state. Now (Interruptions) Mr.
Rameshwar Singh, please sit down.
(Interruptions) Pleast sit down. Let me try to restore order, if I can; otherwise, the Question Hoar will be terminated immediately. What is the use of having the Question Hour? It can be called 'recrimination hour'. I think I will give you five minutes for recrimination at the end of every Question Hour. I shall leave tht Chair and ask you to fight amongst yourselves, either hand to hand or word for word, whichever way like. Yes, you ask your question.

SHRI PILOO MODY: You are encouraging it.   (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: That question    is
finished.

SHRIMATI INDIRA      GANi
There was a specific allegation agains' me personally.  Therefore, I have    the. right to
reply. Everybody saw that I was sitting looking to this side. 1 immediately.
..(Interruptions) As , as I saw that.
..(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit    ,
(Interruptions) Please sit down.   '! h< hon.
Prime Minister. Everybody shoul.i keep quiet.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I think if you were looking in my direction, you would have seen that as soon as Mr. Nalwa got up, I made a motion for him to sit down. Now when everybody is shouting, nobody is go to hear what I am saying. .

SHRl PILOO MODY: I was a witness to that.

SHRIMATi INDIRA GANDHI. Thank you.

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA
CHARJEE: Perhaps he wanted to get his  chance.  Then  this........................
(Interruptions)
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*I51. [Transferred to the 2nd December, 1980]

Winding up 0f Scooter India Ltd.

*152, SHRI N. P. CHENGALARA-
YA NAIDU: Will the Minister of IN-DUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to wind up Scooters India Limited;

( b) if so, whether Government have taken any decision in the matter;

(c) whether equity value of this Government enterprise has been depreciating since its inception, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether Government propose to compensate its share holders to make good this depreciation in investment?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANJIT CHANANA)- (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d) The listed value of the shares of the company (having a face value of Rs. 10/- each) dropped to Rs.
4.25 on 1-5-1978 but picked up
subsequently and stood at Rs. 6.87 on 19-8-1980. The question of compensating the share holders on this account does not arise.

SHRl N. P. CHENGALRAYA NAI-DU: Sir, it is 151 or 152?

MR. CHAIRMAN:     It is 152.    131
has been transferred.

SHRI N. P. CHENGALARAYA NAI-
DU: May I know from the hon. Minister whether these losses are due tc poor quality of the scooters manufactured there or mismanagement by th< staff or by the Managing Director who is not able to manage it properly?

SHRi     CHARANJIT     CHANANA.
In fact the quality of the scootej mot poor;    It is good. Secondly,    thi
mismanagement was inherited b\ and we are overhauling the man-ment of the unit,

SHRi N. p. CHENGALRAYA NA-IDU: Losses are occured only if the quality is poor or if there is mismanagement. Now Clearly we can set that it is mismanaged or the quality is poor.
That is why we are incurring losses. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he will think over to shift this factory to Rayalsee-ma where there is drought and famine and the Jabour is cheap. Then Scoc( India Limited can show profits.

SHRI     CHARANJIT    CHANANA .
I confirm that I have told him thai is not poor quality, Sir, Secondly, regarding the management overhauling. I have already said that we are work-ling or that.
Thirdly, in  fact, production    has already
started increasing. In 1976-77 the production was 36,790, in 1977-78 it
came dow 28,103, in 1979-80    it has
gone up to 48,137 and from April to October I year the production is 24,364, and we are   hoping   that the production
will be 50,000.     Production and
productivity, Sir, are interconnected.
WitY better management we will have botiv better production    and
productivity and the question of shifting the unit therefore   does not arise.

